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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ARC WELDING EQUIPMENT -

Part 11: Electrode holders

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising

all nptional electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object /0 is to
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and elegtronicf
this ¢nd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standar:
Techpical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (
Publigpation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any K

in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. {
govefnmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this prepagation;
with fthe International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance Wit

agregment between the two organizations.

2) The fprmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters ex S
consg¢nsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each ica i épresentation
intergsted IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations fo
Cominittees in that sense. While all reasongable effortg are
Publipations is accurate, IEC cannot be
misinterpretation by any end user.

promote
ields. To

ifications,

as “IEC

ipterested

nd non-
5 closely
hined by

rnational
from all

National
t of IEC
for any

4) In orfer to promote international uniformity i € i undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent posgible |n th' i and regional publications. Any diyergence
betwg¢en any IEC Publication and the corre i icated in
the Igtter.

5) IEC itself does not provide nformity
asse$sment services ang, i for any
servig¢ o

6) All ugers should

7) No liability shall erts and
membpers of its technjc¢al gmage or
other \ bes) and
expepses arising{ oul O her IEC
Publigations.

8) Attention is<drawn~to\the\Normativ idations is
indis i

9) Attention is dra ubject of
paternt rigk

Internationat ;Sta d IEC 60974-11 has been prepared by IEC technical commitiee 26:

Electriq welding.

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2004. This edition

constitutes a technical revision.

The significant changes with respect to the previous edition are the following:

— change of the environmental condition in accordance with IEC 60974-1 (see Clause 4);

change of electrical measuring instruments accuracy to Class 1 (see 5.1);

correction of sphere diameter to 12,5 mm (see 8.1);

alternative dielectric strength test (see 8.3).

This part of IEC 60974 is to be used in conjunction with IEC 60974-1.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
26/421/FDIS 26/427/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list ;
equipment, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://web
related|to the specific publication. At this date, the publication

* reconfirmed,
+ withdrawn,
. replaced by a revised edition, or

@%@
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ARC WELDING EQUIPMENT -

Part 11: Electrode holders

1 Scope

This part of IEC 60974 is applicable to electrode holders for manual metal arc welding with
electrodes up to 10 mm in diameter.

It is noy applicable to electrode holders for underwater welding.

This pgrt of IEC 60974 specifies safety and performance requireme ectredenholders.

2 Normative references

ument.
edition

The fol
For da
of the 1
IEC 60 pagnetic
devices

IEC 60

IEC 60

3 Te

For the 51 and

IEC 60

3.1
electrdd
insulatg¢d too
ensurelelectrica

etal arc welding intended to clamp and guide the electrode| and to
gction to it 3.2

3.2
head
part of the electrode holder having cavities or jaws or equivalent for insertion, orientation,
clamping and electrical connection of an electrode

3.3
handle
part of the electrode holder designed to be held in the operator’s hand

3.4
lever
part which may be fitted to control the clamping device of an electrode holder
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3.5

rated current

current assigned by the manufacturer that the electrode holders can accept at 60 % duty
cycle without exceeding the permitted temperature rise

3.6

type A electrode holder

electrode holder in which no live part is accessible to the standard test finger as described in
IEC 60529

3.7

type B electrode holder
electrofle holder in which, deviating from type A, no live part is accessifle akthe hepd to a
sphere|with a diameter related to the maximum diameter of the electro

4 Enjvironmental conditions

Electrode holders shall be capable of operation when the 0 g ditions

prevail
a) ambient air temperature:
— Puring welding:

b) relgtive humidity of the air:

Electroge holders shall withstand storag \ ture of
-20 °C fo +55 °C without a y

5 Type tests

5.1 Test con

All type tests shat\ b
holder.

pctrode

All typs

The acguras

a) eletgtrical ymeasypihg instruments: class 1; (1 % of full-scale reading, except [for the
measurement of insulation resistance and dielectric strength, where the accuracy of the

ins rrarnante 1o Nt enanifinAd it chall ha talean intn anaA Nt fAr tha mnac kAN ANt
o roTHto o ot opP e ome oot oo o ok Tt O CCouUT T O e reaosur oot

b) temperature measuring devices: + 2 K.
5.2 Tests sequence

The type tests given below shall be carried out in the following sequence:

[WV)

visual inspection;

T

temperature rise, see 9.1;

o O

)

)

) impact resistance, see 10.4;

) insulation resistance, see 8.2;
)

D

dielectric strength, see 8.3.

The other type tests in this part of IEC 60974 not mentioned above may be carried out in any
convenient sequence.
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6 Designation

Electrode holders shall be designated by the value of the rated current at 60 % duty cycle and
conform to the dimensional requirements given in Table 1.

Table 1 — Dimensional requirements for the electrode holder

Conformity shall be checked by measur,

7 Opgeration

The ele

a) the

Conformity shall b

Electrode holder Minimum Minimum fitting
rated current at clamping range range for welding
60 % duty cycle for electrodes cable cross-
A core diameter sectional area
mm mm?
125 1,6 to 2,5 10 to 16
150 2103,2 161025
A\
200 2,51t0 4 251038 \
250 32to5 35/0\50\
300 41063 50'%0 70 W\
400 5t08 \7he\5\
500 6.3 to 10 \m\zo

duty cycle of 35 % th
higher rated value
value is 600 A.

NOTE If the electrode holder is

current

wh e th

W

e next
urrent

b cor

checked by operation of the clamping device, visual inspection and

case of| itém-d), manual welding.

psitions

fessure

e work

, in the

8 Protection against electric shock

8.1 Protection against direct contact

An electrode holder without an electrode, fitted with a welding supply cable of minimum cross-
sectional area as specified by the manufacturer, shall be protected against unintentional
contact with live parts.

In the case of type A electrode holders, this requirement is also valid for the part of the

electrode inserted into the electrode holder.

diameter as specified by the manufacturer shall be tested.

Conformity shall be checked by:

Electrodes having the minimum and maximum
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a) a standard test finger according to IEC 60529 in the case of electrode holders of
1) type A, and
2) type B with the exception of the head;
b) a sphere in the case of the head of type B electrode holders with
1) a metal sphere of 12,5 mm diameter according to IEC 60529 for electrodes up to
6,3 mm diameter, or
2) a metal sphere of d;%%° mm diameter for electrodes thicker than 6,3 mm diameter

where the value of d is twice the maximum diameter of the electrode as specified by
the manufacturer.

The sphere is to be applied to the opening with a force of 30 N £ 10 %.

The springs not designed for carrying the welding current shall be j tea\fr othegr metal

parts of the electrode holder.

Conformity shall be checked by visual inspection.

8.2 Isulation resistance
u

The ingulation resistance shall, after the humidity

Conformity shall be checked by the fo

ained at a emre
The elgctrode holder | wit e fi is”brought to a temperature between ¢ and
(t+4)Candis<§ 18 hjeth
b) Insdlation resistar
Immediately afte idi ent, the electrode holder is wiped clean and| tightly
wrapped in mets i sring\the external surface of the insulation.

a) Humidity treatment

A humidity cabinet is main ieen 20 °C and 30 °C to withjn £1 K

and a relative humidity b

The ing 'tance s measured by application of a d.c. voltage of 500 V betwgen the
live paifts NS al foiP, the reading being made after stabilization of the measurement.

8.3 ielectric

The insulation shall withstand an ac test voltage of 1 000 V rm s without flashover or
breakdown. Any discharges unaccompanied by a voltage drop are disregarded.

Conformity shall be checked by the following test:

The a.c. test voltage shall be of an appropriate sine wave-form with a peak value not
exceeding 1,45 times the r.m.s. value, having a frequency of 50 Hz or 60 Hz, applied for 1 min
between the live parts and the metal foil.

Alternative test: A d.c. test voltage of 1,4 times the r.m.s. test voltage may be used.
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9 Thermal rating

9.1 Temperature rise

The temperature rise caused by the rated current passing through the electrode holder, fitted
with an untinned copper welding cable or maximum cross-sectional area and a rod with the
maximum electrode diameter as given in Table 1, shall not exceed 40 K at the hottest spot of
the external surface of the handle.

Conformity shall be checked by the following test (see Figure 1).

TN 77
IEC 1824/10

Dimensions in mjllimetres
Key
1 electfode holder
2 round rod

Fig e temperature rise test

Two identical el S ach with a welding cable (at least 2 m lonp). The
round fod of clean, (o) bon steel is fully inserted and clamped in t{he two
electrofle holders/Set 0 eachly other with a distance of 50 mm between the metallic
clamping devices\Thg een the rod and the electrode holder may vary.
The elgctpade\holdersy(thus jainied together) are suspended by their welding cables from two
woodendat N> \ith the electrode holders in the horizontal plane. The clamped rod
hangs bet s about 200 mm above the ground, in a draught-free area.
A d.c. ¢urrent equalNo 75 % of the rated current (equivalent to approximately 60 % dufy cycle
(duty fzpctor)) is passed through the electrode holders until the rate of the temperatyre rise

does not exceed Z K/h. The average value resulling from boih electrode holders shall be
determined. During the total test time, the d.c. rated current shall be kept constant with a
tolerance of + 2 %.

This test is carried out five times. For each test, a pair of new electrode holders and a new

rod are

used.

9.2 Resistance to heat

After the heating test according to 9.1, the head of the electrode holder shall not show
damage to the insulation, such as blisters or deep charring, simple or star cracks, particularly
in the area where the electrode is gripped. Change in colour of the material or superficial
blistering of the insulation in this area is acceptable.

Conformity shall be checked by visual inspection.
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9.3 Resistance to hot objects

The insulation of the handle shall be capable of withstanding hot objects and the effects of a

normal amount of weld spatter without being ignited or becoming unsafe.

No component of the electrode holders shall, under normal operating conditions, create a risk

of burning, i.e. self-extinguishing material shall be used.

Conformity shall be checked with a device according to Figure 2.

24,5 + 0,05
R

+0,2
1
B 100405 @ 3 o N

Key
1 18/8 chrome-nickel steel

2 hgndle of the electrode holder

An ele¢
temper
be mai

The he
weakes
The he
handle

An atte
point b
shall st

pop as soonas the heated rod is removed.

:
&%yf

1825/10

illimetres

y-state
d shall
couple.

at the
parts).

.|At the

ss and

contact
burning

10 Mechanical requirements

10.1 Welding cable entry

The welding cable entry of an electrode holder shall be designed so as to prevent damage to

the cable due to flexing.
Conformity shall be checked by visual inspection.

10.2 Penetration of the welding cable insulation

The design of the electrode holder shall be such that the insulation of a welding cable can
enter to a depth of at least twice the outer diameter of the welding cable with a minimum of

30 mm.
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Conformity shall be checked by measurement according to a welding cable of the maximum
cross-sectional area as specified by the manufacturer.

10.3 Welding cable connection

The design of the electrode holder shall be such that welding cables with a cross-sectional
area within the range as specified by the manufacturer can be replaced. The connection shall
withstand the mechanical stress of the tensile test without separation.

Conformity shall be checked by visual inspection and the following test:

The electrade holder is fitted in accordance with the manufacturer as per the instructions with
a weld|ng cable of maX|mum cross-sectional area. The connection is s@bjected ta ™0 pulls
with a force of 40 N per mm? of the cross-sectional area with a maxi applied
to the Wwelding cable. The force of each pull is gradually increased ecified
value inm 1 s and maintained for a further second.

After the test, the conductor shall not have been notice i > ) i hall be
repeatgd with a welding cable having the minimum crossésectionalha ified| by the
manufgcturer.

If more|than one method of cable fixing is provided

10.4 Impact resistance

Electrode holders shall withstand the
functional alterations of the electrode

€ impact tests without visible or
of the control of this device.

There $hall be no breakdgesx S . i icial marks
are admissible.

Conformity shall
a) Vettical fall

The eldg its welding cable, with the end of the head 1 m above

the imy Iane is a sheet of mild steel, having a thickness of at least
9 mm,

The elg gis s.refeased with its cable in free fall. The test is made three times with
the san

b) Perdulum swing

For this test, a device according to Figure 3 is used. The electrode holder suspended by its
welding cable is removed from the vertical in a plane normal to the wall.

Released without initial velocity, it strikes a shock piece under the following conditions:

e the shock piece is a mild steel angle bar 40 mm x 40 mm x 5 mm, having an outer radius
of 5 mm;

e the suspension point of the welding supply cable is adjusted 1 m above the angle of the
steel bar so that the part of the electrode holder which has to undergo the shock is just in
contact with the angle of the steel bar when the electrode holder is hanging freely;

e during the test, the electrode holder is displaced from the vertical so that the swing height
is 400 mm.
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The electrode holder is allowed to swing on the angle bar six times: twice on the head, twice
on the middle part of the handle and twice on the control lever; if the electrode holder does
not have a lever, twice on parts which are likely to be weak.

| 40x40x5

1000
Y

1
I
\  e—
- U
\
ﬁ\
|
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
-

IEC 1826/10

Dimensions in mjllimetres

11 Marking

The following inl@ i

vith the

B 200 / IEC 60974-11

This example is for an electrode holder with the trade mark STAR being of type B, having a
rated current of 200 A and complying with this part of IEC 60974.

Conformity shall be checked by reading the marking.

12 Instructions for use

Each electrode holder shall be delivered with an instruction sheet which includes the following
information:

a) clamping range for electrodes;
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b) correct connection of the welding cable;

c) choice of welding cable, type and size;

d) relation of permissible current and duty cycle;
e) list of essential spare parts.

Conformity shall be checked by reading the instructions.

@%
o



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d0b0e67262499e9ba0ff3f9d30fbdcfe

- 14 - 60974-11 © CEI:2010

SOMMAIRE
AV AN TP RO P O S ..o e e e e e et e et e e e e e et e a e aanas 15
1 Domaine d’appliCation ........iinii i 17
2 REfErENCES NOMMAtIVES .. ettt ittt e e e 17
3 Termes et définitioNs ... . 17
4 ConditionNs ambiantes ... .o e 18
D ESSaAIS G 1Y P it e 18
5.1 CoONAItIONS A’ 8SS@IS 1oiuuiiiiiiiiit e 18
5.2 Ordre deS ©SSAIS «uiuiuiniiiiiiieeaeeeaenaetaeieeaaeeaeeeeneenaenaenaenaenneeneenfanes Dagenneensimeofeeennen 18
6 DéBignation ... N DR e e 19
Utifisation ..o NN N .
8 Praqgtection contre les chocs électriques...........ccovevviieinnnnne.
8.1 Protection contre les contacts directs
8.2 Résistance d’isolement.........oooiiiiiii e NN AN e Nee e eneenas
8.3 Rigidité diélectrique..........cooiiiiiiiii TN NN N N e
9 Cafactéristiques thermiques assignées
9.1 Echauffement...........cooooiiiiin
9.2 Résistance a la chaleur........)\...
9.3 Résistance aux objets chaud
10 Exigences mécaniques.........cccoveee oo N0 o)
101
102 Pénétration de
103
104 Résistance 3
11 Marquage.....
12 Insfructions d’gm
Figure
Figure
Figure
Tablea



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d0b0e67262499e9ba0ff3f9d30fbdcfe

60974-11 © CEI:2010

1)

La Commission Electrotechnique

15—

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

MATERIEL DE SOUDAGE A L’ARC -

Partie 11: Porte-électrodes

AVANT-PROPOS

Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation

comgosée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationa a CEl a
pour |objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions Hans les
domgines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres agti Normes
interationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des ibles au
publi¢ (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). ige a des
comi{és d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé pa i¢|per. Les
orgaijisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementalg hrticipent
égaldment aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation ion (1SO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions mesure
du p¢ssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, & e la CEI
intérg

3) Les H datigps int&rnationales et sont| agréées
comn onnablgs sont entrepris afin que la CEI
s'assjre de I'exactitude du contenu technjquede se \ Fl me/peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'g ili par un guelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans| alx de la CEl s'engagent, dang toute la
mesu Publjcations de la CEl dans leurs puljlications
natiohales et reglonales Toutes diverge ces Publications de la CEIl et toutes puljlications
natiohales ou régionales corre én termes clairs dans ces derniéres

5) La CEIl elle-méme ne fourn €. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournjssent des servicep dans certains secteurs, accedent aux maifques de
confdrmité de la CElI. un des services effectués par les organifmes de
certif|cation indépegdants.

6) Touslles utiIisat@m' 3 i possession de la derniére édition de cette publicat|on.

7) Aucupe responsabilifé a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxilipires ou
mandatai MPRS se exerts particvliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des|Comités
natiohaux de la ElI, ausé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tput autre
dommage de quelgue hatuxe.qu 7 directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris|les frais
de juptice) ant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute au crédit qui lui est accordé

8) L'atte références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référgnceées est@bligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication

9) L’attd attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEl peuyent faire
I’objg s ropriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre terjue pour
respqnsable/de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existende.

La nor - la CEl:

Soudage électrique.

Cette troisiéme édition annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition parue en 2004. Elle constitue
une révision technique.

Les modifications signifiantes concernant I'édition précédente sont les suivantes:

modification des conditions ambiantes conformément a la CEl 60974-1 (voir I'Article 4);
modification de la précision des appareils de mesure électriques a la Classe 1 (voir 5.1);
12,5 mm (voir 8.1);

autre essai de rigidité diélectrique (voir 8.3).

correction du diametre de bille a

La présente partie de la CEl 60974 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la CEl 60974-1.
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Le texte de la présente norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
26/421/FDIS 26/427/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CElI 60974, présentées sous le titre général Matériel
de soudngn al'arc_peut étre consultée sur le site webh de |la CFE|

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas i€ la date de
stabilit¢ indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore, i pnnées
relativgs a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sers

* reconduite,
* supprimée,
* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

@@
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MATERIEL DE SOUDAGE A L’ARC -

Partie 11: Porte-électrodes

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de la CEIl 60974 s’applique aux porte-électrode pour soudage manuel

électrique a I'arc avec des électrodes jusqu’a 10 mm de diamétre.

Elle ne|s’applique pas aux porte-électrode pour le soudage sous l'eau.

La prégdente partie de la CEl 60974 spécifie les exigences de sécur pexformange pour
les por{e-électrode.

2 Réfférences normatives

Les ddcuments de référence suivants sont indispen§aples \pour\'gpplication du présent
documeént. Pour les références datées, seule l'€d 2éNs'applique. Pour les références
non dajées, la derniére édition du do p ique (y compris les éventuels
amendéments).

CEI 60Dp50-151, Vocabulaire Electrdtechnique ational — Partie 151: Dispositifs
électriques et magnétiques s

CEI 60

CEI 60

3 Te

Pour |6
CEl 60

3.1

porte-électrode

outil is
tout en

D74-1, M Partie 1: Sources de courant de soudage
'mes et d

document, les termes et définitions de la CEI 60050-
D741,

plé, pour soudage manuel électrique a I'arc, destiné a maintenir et a guider I'él
assurant la liaison électrique avec celle-ci

151, la

bctrode

3.2
téte

partie du porte-électrode comportant alvéoles, machoires ou piéces équivalentes destinées a

'inserti

3.3

on, l'orientation, la fixation et la liaison électrique d’une électrode

manche
partie du porte-électrode congue pour étre tenue a la main par I'opérateur

3.4
levier

partie qui peut étre installée pour commander le dispositif de fixation d’un porte-électrode
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3.5
courant assigné

courant spécifié par le fabricant, que peut supporter le porte-électrode au facteur de marche

60 % sans dépasser les échauffements permis

3.6
porte-électrode type A

porte-électrode dans lequel aucune partie active n’est accessible au doigt d’épreuve défini

dans la CEl 60529

3.7
porte-électrode type B

porte-électrode dans lequel, contrairement au type A, aucune partie active deNa téte

étre ton’Achée avec une bille dont le diamétre dépend du diamétre maxi
8.1 b)

4 Conditions ambiantes

Les pofte-électrode doivent pouvoir fonctionner lorsque
surviennent:

a) temfpérature de I'air ambiant
— pendant le soudage:

b) humidité relative de l'air:

Les pofte-électrode doivé
ambiant de — 20 °C a 55 °

5 Eskais de

5.1

Tous l6
et total

Tous l6
entre 1

La prégision des instruments de mesure doit étre:

Diantes su

degat deJIa fonction et de la performance.

he peut
e (voir

ivantes

de l'air

nt neuf

mprise

a) appareils de mesure électriques: classe 1; (x 1 % de la lecture a pleine échelle, a
I’exception de la mesure de la résistance d’isolement et de la rigidité diélectrique ou la
précision des instruments de mesure n’est pas spécifiée, mais doit étre prise en compte

pour la mesure;

b) dispositifs de mesure de température: + 2 K.
5.2 Ordre des essais
Les essais de type indiqués ci-aprés doivent étre effectués dans 'ordre suivant:

examen visuel;

T o

échauffement, voir 9.1;

(2)

)
)
) résistance au choc, voir 10.4;
)

o

résistance d’isolement, voir 8.2;
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e) rigidité diélectrique, voir 8.3.

- 19—

Les autres essais de type prévus par la présente partie de la CElI 60974 qui ne sont pas
mentionnés ci-dessus peuvent étre effectués dans n'importe quel ordre selon convenance.

6 Désignation

Les porte-électrode doivent étre désignés par la valeur du courant assigné au facteur de
marche de 60 % et étre conformes aux exigences dimensionnelles données au Tableau 1.

Tableau 1 — Exigences dimensionnelles pour porte- électrode

Courant assigné du porte- Plage minimale de Plage mini Ie de
électrode avec un facteur | fixation des électrodes sectlon deg ca Ie
de marche de 60 % diameétre de I’ame
A mm \/
125 1,6a2,5 6
< \svx\ N
150 2432 \ 1Ra 25
200 2,544 s 3\33\/
250 3,24 5( N \3{:;‘ 92
300 4463\ "/ 50 a 70
400 (asc A& N70a 095
500 5\2{10 N/ 95a120

NOTE Lorsque le porte-él étre utilisé au facteur de
marche de 35 %, égal a la valeur assignée

e¢trode est i
le courant peut\ étre\ pri
mmedmtemeWerl ou\a valeur xynaxi

e courant s’éleve a 600 A.

La conformité doit étre[nérifiée par

7 Utilisation

Le porte-

a) la b chute
d’él

b) le s usqu’a
I'em

c) la fixatiom{de tott diamétre d’électrode indiqué par le fabricant sans que l'opgrateur

n’exerce-d’'effoct;

d) l'arfachement de I’électrode en cas de collage intempestif sur la piece.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée en faisant fonctionner le dispositif de fixation, par examen
visuel et, pour le point d), par soudage manuel.

8 Protection contre les chocs électriques

8.1 Protection contre les contacts directs

Un porte-électrode sans électrode, équipé d’'un cable de soudage ayant la section minimale
indiquée par le fabricant, doit étre protégé contre tout contact involontaire avec les parties
actives.

Dans le cas de porte-électrode du type A, cette régle est aussi valable pour I'extrémité de
I’électrode engagée dans le porte-électrode. Les électrodes ayant le diamétre minimal et
maximal indiqué par le fabricant doivent étre soumises a I'essai.
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La conformité doit étre vérifiée par:
a) un doigt d’épreuve normalisé, selon la CEIl 60529, pour les porte-électrode
1) dutype A, et
2) du type B, a I'exception de la téte;
b) une bille d’essai appliquée a la téte du porte-électrode du type B, a savoir
1) une bille conductrice de 12,5 mm de diamétre, selon la CEl 60529, pour les électrodes
jusqu’a 6,3 mm de diameétre, ou

2) une bille conductrice de diameétre de d;°® mm pour les électrodes de diamétre

supérieur a 6,3 mm, d étant égale a deux fois le diamétre maximal de I'électrode
ndique par e fabricant.

La billel doit étre appliquée sur les ouvertures avec une force de 30 N

Les regsorts non congus pour la circulation du courant de soudag és des

autres parties métalliques du porte-électrode.
La conformité doit étre vérifiée par examen visuel.

8.2 Résistance d’isolement

La régistance d’isolement ne doit tement

d’humidification.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par I'es

a) Tral|tementd

Une er D °C et
30 °C §

Le porte-électrodewrior e desoudage est porté a une température comprisie entre
tet(r+ ‘

b) Mes

Immédiat e ftraitement d’humidification, le porte-électrode est esspyé et
soigneuyg { d’une feuille métallique recouvrant toute la surface extérielire des
parties|i

La résiptance d’isoterhent est mesurée sous une tension continue égale a 500 V appliquée
entre les'parties actives et la feuille métallique; la lecture est faite aprés stabilisation du
mesurage:

8.3 Rigidité diélectrique

L’isolation doit supporter une tension d’essai alternative égale a 1000 V efficace sans
contournement ni claquage. Les décharges n’entrainant aucune chute de tension sont
négligées.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par I’essai suivant.

La tension d’essai alternative, appliqguée pendant 1 min entre les parties actives et la feuille
métallique, doit étre de forme sensiblement sinusoidale avec une valeur de créte ne
dépassant pas 1,45 fois la valeur efficace, et d’'une fréquence de 50 Hz ou 60 Hz.
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Autre essai: Une tension d'essai en courant continu égale a 1,4 fois la tension d'essai
efficace peut étre utilisée.

9 Caractéristiques thermiques assignées

9.1 Echauffement

L’échauffement causé par le courant assigné parcourant le porte-électrode équipé d'un céble
de soudage en cuivre non étamé ayant la section maximale et d’'une tige ayant le diamétre
maximal de I'électrode définie au Tableau 1 ne doit pas dépasser 40 K au point le plus chaud
de la surface externe du manche.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par I'essai suivant (voir Figure 1).

1000

[

YN

200

2 Z
IEC 1824/10

% Dimensions en millimétres

Légendq
1 portefélectrode
2 tige rpnde Q

Deux p sont équipés chacun d’un cable de soudage (d’'une Igngueur
au moi onde en acier non allié, propre et non oxydée, est endagée a
fond ef] fixée s.les dex pOrte-électrode disposés a 180° I'un de l'autre, la distance entre
les dis iti \ pétalliques étant égale a 50 mm. L’angle entre la tige et Ig porte-
électro

tage pour I’essai d’échauffement

Les depx’porte-électrode (ainsi réunis) sont suspendus par leurs cables de soudage |a deux
poutred en"bois distantes de 1 m, avec les porte-électrode placés dans un plan horizontal. La
tige fixée doit pendre entre les deux poutres a environ 200 mm au-dessus du sol, dans un
endroit sans courants d’air.

Les porte-électrode sont parcourus par un courant continu égal a 75 % de la valeur assignée
(ce qui correspond a un facteur de marche d’environ 60 %) tant que la vitesse d’échauffement
ne dépasse pas 2 K/h. La valeur moyenne obtenue par les deux porte-électrode doit étre
déterminée. Pendant le temps total d’essai, la valeur assignée du courant continu doit étre
maintenue constante avec une tolérance de + 2 %.

Cet essai est effectué cinq fois. Pour chaque essai, il faut utiliser une paire de porte-électrode
neuve et une tige neuve.
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9.2 Résistance a la chaleur

Apres I'essai d’échauffement effectué selon 9.1, la téte du porte-électrode, notamment dans
la région de l'insertion de I'électrode, ne doit présenter aucune détérioration des parties
isolantes, telles que boursouflures ou carbonisation profonde, fissures simples ou en étoile.
Un changement de couleur du matériau ou des boursouflures superficielles de l'isolation peut
étre accepté dans cette région.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par examen visuel.

9.3 Résistance aux objets chauds

L’isolatijon du manche doit pouvoir resister aux objets chauds et aux d’'une.duantité

normalge de projections de soudure sans s’enflammer ni devenir danger

Lors de I’emploi normal, aucun composant du porte-électrode risques

d’incendie, c’est-a-dire qu'’il faut utiliser un matériau auto-extincteur.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée avec un dispositif conforme

22,5+ 0,05

1
|

+0,2
F=1,"N

IEC 1825/10

Légendq Dimensions en| millimétres

1 18/ 6  température d’essai

2 ma

ispositif d’essai de résistance aux objets chauds

La tige| est parcaurue\par un courant électrique (de 25 A environ) jusqu’a ce qu’un |régime
thermidue’ 6tdbli d’utfe température # de 300;°°C soit obtenu. Pendant I'essai, la température

de la ti it & ' : : etre a
contact ou un thermocouple.

La tige chaude est alors appliquée horizontalement pendant 2 min sur le point le plus faible
de l'isolation (par exemple, épaisseur minimale de l'isolation et distance la plus proche par
rapport aux parties actives). La tige chaude ne doit pas pénétrer dans l'isolant et ne doit pas
toucher les parties actives. La tige chaude doit étre appliquée au manche la ou la portion a
I’épaisseur minimale de bord et ou les parties actives internes sont les plus proches de la
surface du manche.

Dans la région du point d’application, on cherche a enflammer les gaz qui peuvent se dégager
avec une étincelle électrique ou une petite flamme. Si les gaz dégagés sont inflammables, la
combustion doit s’arréter dés que la tige chaude est retirée.
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